the provisional purchase price allocation. These business combinations resulted in additional net
revenue of CHF 88 million and net income of CHF 2 million in the first nine months of 2015. Had the
subsidiaries acquired in 2015 been included in the consolidated financial statements from 1 Janu-
ary 2015, this would have resulted in consolidated pro-forma net revenue of CHF 8,667 million and
consolidated pro-forma net income of CHF 1,059 million for the first nine months of 2015.

In
te

rim
 R

ep
or

t J
an

ua
ry

–S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

01
5

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 (c

on
de

ns
ed

 a
nd

 u
na

ud
ite

d)

20

Business combinations 2014

Swisscom acquired PubliGroupe SA in the third quarter of 2014. The business combination was
provisionally recognised in the 2014 consolidated financial statement and the prior year’s figures
adjusted accordingly. The reconciliation from the provisional to the final purchase price allocation
is listed below:

 	 Provisionally

In CHF million 	 as reported	 	 Adjustment	 	 Final

Purchase price allocation of PubliGroupe SA

Cash and cash equivalents 	 16	 	 –	 	 16

Other financial assets 	 42	 	 (7)		 35

Non-current assets held for sale 	 137	 	 29	 	 166

Investments in associates 	 48	 	 11	 	 59

Property, plant and equipment 	 4	 	 –	 	 4

Other intangible assets 	 63	 	 –	 	 63

Defined benefit obligations 	 15	 	 (24)		 (9)

Other current and non-current assets 	 48	 	 –	 	 48

Deferred tax liabilities 	 (11)		 (10)		 (21)

Financial liabilities 	 (20)		 –	 	 (20)

Other current and non-current liabilities 	 (114)		 5	 	 (109)

Identifiable assets and liabilities 	 228		  4	 	 232

Goodwill 	 192	 	 (4)		 188

Purchase consideration 	 420	 	 –	 	 420

Cash and cash equivalents acquired 	 (16)		 –	 	 (16)

Investments in associates 	 (108)		 –	 	 (108)

Deferred payment of purchase price 	 (8)		 –	 	 (8)

Cash outflow 	 288	 	 –	 	 288

The final purchase price allocation resulted in the following retrospective restatement of the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2014 and the comprehensive income for 2014:

In CHF million 	 Reported	 	 Adjustment	 	 Restated

Balance sheet at 31 December 2014

Other financial assets 	 273	 	 (7)		 266

Non-current assets held for sale 	 80	 	 29	 	 109

Goodwill 	 4,987	 	 (4)		 4,983

Investments in associates 	 171	 	 11	 	 182

Defined benefit obligations 	 2,441	 	 (9)		 2,432

Provisions 	 932	 	 (5)		 927

Deferred tax liabilities 	 357	 	 14	 	 371

Equity 	 5,457	 	 29	 	 5,486

Share of equity attributable to equity holders of Swisscom Ltd 	 5,454	 	 29	 	 5,483

Share of equity attributable to non-controlling interests 	 3	 	 –	 	 3

In CHF million 	 Reported	 	 Adjustment	 	 Restated

Statement of comprehensive income 2014

Net income 	 1,706	 	 –	 	 1,706

Other comprehensive income 	 (938)		 29	  1	 (909)

Comprehensive income 	 768	 	 29	 	 797

Share of comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of Swisscom Ltd 	 757	 	 29	 	 786

Share of comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 	 11	 	 –	 	 11

1	 Actuarial losses from defined benefit pension plans of CHF 33 million less income taxes of CHF 4 million.

In
te

rim
 R

ep
or

t J
an

ua
ry

–S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

01
5

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 (c

on
de

ns
ed

 a
nd

 u
na

ud
ite

d)

21

The final purchase price allocation resulted in the following retrospective restatements in the
balance sheet as at 30 June 2015:

In CHF million 	 Reported	 	 Adjustment	 	 Restated

Balance sheet at 30 June 2015